

62931-0

62931-0

NO. 62931-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

WILLIAM AND TERESA GROVER,

Appellants,

v.

LOSH FAMILY, LLC;  
AND ILIA AND VICTORIYA KERTSMAN

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS KERTSMAN

---

Charles S. Wright, WSBA #31940  
Matthew D. Clark, WSBA # 39514  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
Attorneys for Respondents Ilia and  
Victoriya Kertsman

Suite 2200  
1201 Third Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98101-3045  
(206) 622-3150 Phone  
(206) 757-7700 Fax

**ORIGINAL**

2009 AUG -5 AM 11:27  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III.	KERTSMANS' STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. The Agreements between the Parties.....	3
	B. Occupation, Use, and Representations Regarding the Leased Property.....	8
	C. Additional Factual and Procedural Clarification .....	10
V.	ARGUMENT .....	12
	A. The Assignment Binds the Grovers as Individuals.....	13
	1. There Is No Ambiguity in the Assignment.....	14
	2. Even with Resort to Extrinsic Evidence, the Grovers Cannot Carry Their Burden.....	18
	B. Equity Binds the Grovers to the Lease .....	21
	C. Ms. Grover Is Personally Liable .....	27
	D. The Grovers Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment.....	29
	E. Nor Should the Grovers Should Be Awarded Fees .....	31
	F. This Appeal Has No Impact Upon the Dismissal of the Grovers' Cross-Claims.....	31
	G. The Kertsmans Request Their Costs and Fees.....	32
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bailie Commc'ns, Ltd. v. Trend Bus. Sys.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 77 765 P.2d 339 (1988).....	16
<i>Berg v. Ting</i> , 125 Wn.2d 544, 886 P.2d 564 (1995).....	22, 24
<i>Fernando v. Nieswandt</i> , 87 Wn. App. 103, 940 P.2d 1380 (1997).....	33, 34
<i>Gavazza v. Plummer</i> , 53 Wn. 14, 15, 101 P.370 (1909).....	13, 16
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wash.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	14
<i>Home Realty Lynnwood, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 146 Wn. App. 231 189 P.3d 253 (2008).....	passim
<i>Impecoven v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 357, 841 P.2d 752 (1992).....	30
<i>Kearney v. Kearney</i> , 95 Wn. App. 405, 974 P.2d 872 (1999).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Key v. Cascade Packing Co.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 579, 576 P.2d 929 (1978).....	13, 16, 27
<i>Leland v. Frogge</i> , 71 Wn.2d 197, 427 P.2d 724 (1967).....	30
<i>Pardee v. Jolly</i> , 163 Wn.2d 558, 182 P.3d 967 (2008).....	22
<i>Powers v. Hastings</i> , 93 Wn.2d 709, 612 P.2d 371 (1981).....	22, 24
<i>Rubenser v. Felice</i> , 58 Wn.2d 862, 365 P.2d 320 (1961).....	30

<i>Saviano v. Westport Amusements, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 72, 180 P.3d 874 (2008).....	12, 32
<i>St. Regis Paper Co. v. Wicklund</i> , 24 Wn. App. 552, 597 P.2d 926 (1979), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 93 Wn.2d 497, 610 P.2d 903 (1980).....	17
<i>Stevenson v. Parker</i> , 25 Wn. App. 639, 608 P.2d 1263 (1980).....	24
<i>Tiegs v. Watts</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1, 954 P.2d 877 (1998).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Wilson Court Ltd. P'ship v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998).....	passim

**STATUTES**

RCW 4.84.185 .....	33
RCW 59.04.010 .....	25
RCW 62A.3-402(b).....	17
UCC § 3-402 .....	17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

7 Wash. Practice 2008 Supp. § 3-402, p. 474 (2008) .....	17
Local Rule 7(b)(5).....	11
RAP 18.1.....	33
RAP 18.9.....	33
